

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CODY FLACK, *et al.*,
*individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00309-wmc
Judge William Conley

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. DEFENDANTS’ ONLY REMAINING SECTION 1557 DEFENSE HAS ALREADY BEEN REJECTED BY THIS COURT AS “NONSENSE” AND REMAINS MERITLESS NOW......4

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR MEDICAID ACT CLAIMS.7

A. The Challenged Exclusion Does Not Constitute a Reasonable Limit on Medicaid Services.7

B. Defendants Have Never Made a Determination That Gender-Confirming Surgeries are “Unproven” or Categorically Medically Unnecessary......10

C. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment under the Medicaid Act’s Availability Provision Because Wisconsin is Denying Medically Necessary Care to Medicaid Beneficiaries with Gender Dysphoria......14

D. Plaintiffs Are Also Entitled to Summary Judgment under the Medicaid Act’s Comparability Provision Because Wisconsin Provides the Services at Issue to Medicaid Beneficiaries to Treat Conditions Other Than Gender Dysphoria......14

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ PURPORTED JUSTIFICATIONS FAIL TO WITHSTAND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.15

A. The State’s Purported Interest in Cost Savings from Categorically Denying Gender-Confirming Care Fails to Withstand Any Level of Scrutiny......16

B. Defendants Have Failed to Show that Their Purported Public Health Justifications Have Any Connection to the Challenged Exclusion......18

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD PERMANENTLY ENJOIN THE CHALLENGED EXCLUSION BUT GIVE THE PARTIES AN OPPORTUNITY TO BRIEF THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BEFORE ISSUING A FINAL ORDER.19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berge v. United States</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 14
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	3, 5, 15, 16
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	19
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	6
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho 2018)	13
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	13, 14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. 10 v. Allen</i> , No. 16-cv-77-wmc, 2016 WL 7475720 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 28, 2016).....	19

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....5, 6

K.G. ex rel. Garrido v. Dudek,
981 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2013)11

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....13

Miller v. Whitburn,
10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993)9

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....5, 6

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)13

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....4, 5

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015)19

Potter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
No. 10-cv-14981, 2013 WL 4413310 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2013).....11

Rush v. Parham,
625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980)9, 13

Smith v. Rasmussen,
249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001)13

Tovar v. Essentia Health,
342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....5

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....16, 19

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)1, 4, 5, 19

Whitley v. Carolina Care Plan, Inc.,
No. C/A 3:06-257-CMC, 2006 WL 3827503 (D.S.C. Dec. 28, 2006)11, 12

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 26(a)(2)(B).....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 702	3
Fed. R. Evid. 802	3

Statutes and Regulations	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....	7, 14
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b)	7
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(d)	8
42 C.F.R. § 440.240(a).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 440.240(b)	7
Wis. Adm. Code § 107.06(1).....	14
Wis. Adm. Code § 107.08.....	14
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.01(1).....	14
